

No. A10-2173

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Oscar Caldas, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Affordable Granite & Stone, Inc.,

Respondent,

Dean Soltis,

Defendant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL LORI SWANSON

JUSTIN D. CUMMINS
Atty. Reg. No. 2763248
BRENDAN D. CUMMINS
Atty. Reg. No. 276236
Miller O'Brien Cummins, PLLP
One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2400
Mpls., MN 55402
(612) 333-5831

Attorneys for Appellants

DAVID M. WILK
Atty. Reg. No. 222860
JENNIFER L. YOUNG
Atty. Reg. No. 389950
Larson King, LLP
2800 Wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 312-6500

Attorneys for Respondent

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0034678
KELLY S. KEMP
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0220280
ANGELA BEHRENS
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0351076
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* Minnesota
Attorney General Lori Swanson

(Counsel continued on next page)

DORENE SARNOSKI
Atty. Reg. No. 212933
Dorene R. Sarnoski Law Office
333 Washington Ave N
402 Union Plaza
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-0050

STEPHEN L. SMITH
Atty. Reg. No. 190445
The Law Firm of Stephen L. Smith
700 Lumber Exchange Building
10 South Fifth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-4355

LESLIE L. LIENEMANN
Atty. Reg. No. 230194
Culberth and Lienemann, LLP
1050 UBS Plaza
444 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 290-9300

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National Employment
Lawyers Association

DEAN B. THOMSON
Atty. Reg. No. 0141045
JESSE R. ORMAN
Atty. Reg. No. 0310244
Fabyanske, Westra, Hart & Thomson, P.A.
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7624

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Carpentry Contractors
Association

SUSAN L. SEGAL
City Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 0137157
PETER W. GINDER
Deputy City Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 0035099
City of Minneapolis
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 673-2010

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* City of
Minneapolis

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
MARTIN D. MUNIC
Senior Assistant County Attorney
Atty. Reg. No. 16043X
Hennepin County Attorney's Office
A-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5550

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Hennepin County

MIKE WILDE
Atty. Reg. No. 0250995
KELLY FRANCIS
Atty. Reg. No. 0386690
Fair Contracting Foundation of Minnesota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. SECTION 181.13 PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT RIGHT TO RECOVER EARNED AND UNPAID WAGES.....	2
A. The Plain Language Of Section 181.13 Requires Respondent To Pay Appellants The Wages They Are Due.	2
B. Even If Section 181.13 Is Ambiguous, A Proper Interpretation Of The Statute Provides Appellants With A Right To Recover Their Unpaid Wages.....	4
II. APPELLANTS ALSO HAVE A THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY RIGHT TO THE WAGE REQUIRED BY RESPONDENT’S CONTRACT WITH THE CITY.	6
III. LACHES DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Anderson v. DeLisle</i> , 352 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	11
<i>Aronovitch v. Levy</i> , 238 Minn. 237, 56 N.W.2d 570 (1953).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Caldas v. Affordable Granite & Stone, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1938307 (Minn. Ct. App. May 23, 2011)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>City of St. Paul v. Eldredge</i> , 800 N.W.2d 643 (Minn. 2011).....	3
<i>Clark v. Reddick</i> , 791 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 2010).....	9
<i>Cretex Cos. v. Construction Leaders, Inc.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 6
<i>Duluth Lumber & Plywood Co. v. Delta Development, Inc.</i> , 281 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Elsen v. State Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 219 Minn. 315, 17 N.W.2d 652 (1945).....	10
<i>Favel v. Am. Renovation & Constr. Co.</i> , 59 P.3d 412 (Mont. 2002)	7
<i>Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Grp.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2008).....	2, 6
<i>Glarner v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 465 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>Hickman v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 695 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 2005).....	8
<i>Lee v. Fresenius Med. Care, Inc.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007).....	3

<i>Lundstrom Constr. Co. v. Dygert</i> , 254 Minn. 224, 94 N.W.2d 527 (1959).....	10
<i>Rd. Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 804 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	7
<i>Roaderick v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 296 Minn. 385, 208 N.W.2d 761 (1973).....	9
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996).....	9
<i>W. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 797 N.W.2d 201 (Minn. 2011).....	3
<i>Winters v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 650 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2002).....	10

State Constitution

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 8.....	2, 5
-------------------------------	------

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 177.27, subd. 4 (2010).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 181.13 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 181.14 (2010)	4
Minn. Stat. § 181.101 (2010)	4
Minn. Stat. § 181.171, subds. 1-2 (2010).....	1, 3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 541.07(5) (2010).....	1, 9
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2010)	2, 4

Other Authorities

1919 Minn. Laws ch. 175, § 1.....	5
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1332 (9th ed. 2009).....	7
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	2

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1979) 1, 6

LEGAL ISSUES

- I. Does Minn. Stat. § 181.13 provide Appellants an independent right to recover from Respondent the wages they have earned?

The district court and court of appeals held that Appellants could not maintain an action under Section 181.13.

Most apposite authorities:

Minn. Stat. § 181.13 (2010)
Minn. Stat. § 181.171 (2010)

- II. Do Appellants have a third-party beneficiary right to the wage required by Respondent's contract with the City of Minneapolis?

The district court and court of appeals held that the employees were not third-party beneficiaries.

Most apposite authorities:

Cretex Cos. v. Construction Leaders, Inc., 342 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1984)
Duluth Lumber & Plywood Co. v. Delta Development, Inc., 281 N.W.2d 377 (Minn. 1979)
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1979)
